

FILED
08-04-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT II

WISCONSIN PROPERTY TAX
CONSULTANTS, INC. AND
WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS
AND COMMERCE, INC.,

Appeal No. 2020AP000485

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE,

Defendant-Respondent.

**APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
OZAUKEE COUNTY CASE NO. 2019CV000226
THE HONORABLE SANDY A. WILLIAMS PRESIDING**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS WISCONSIN
PROPERTY TAX CONSULTANTS, INC. AND WISCONSIN
MANUFACTURERS AND COMMERCE, INC**

Don M. Millis
State Bar ID No. 1015755
Shawn E. Lovell
State Bar ID No. 1079801
Karla M. Nettleton
State Bar ID No. 1098960
Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c.
22 East Mifflin Street, Suite 700
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: 608-229-2200
Facsimile: 608-229-2100

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2018
Madison, WI 53701-2018
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE PRIMARY JURISDICTION DOCTRINE	2
III. THE DISMISSAL OF THE RULEMAKING CLAIMS WAS NOT PROPER.....	5
<i>a. Wis. Stat. § 227.40(2)(e) does not give the Commission jurisdiction.....</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>b. The Exhaustion of Remedies Doctrine, like the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine, is irrelevant to this case.</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>c. The Department conflates statutory interpretation and rulemaking.</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>d. WPTC/WMC’s rulemaking claim is ripe.....</i>	<i>9</i>
IV. THE DISMISSAL OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS WAS NOT PROPER.....	9
V. THE DEPARTMENT’S POSITION WOULD EVISCERATE THE AVAILABILITY OF DECLARATORY RELIEF UNDER WIS. STAT. § 227.41.	12
VI. THIS COURT IS IN AS GOOD A POSITION AS THE CIRCUIT COURT TO DECIDE THE MERITS OF WPTC/WMC’S RULEMAKING CLAIMS.	15
CONCLUSION	16
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Family Mutual Insurance Co. v. WDOR</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 650, 586 N.W.2d 872 (1998).....	11
<i>Arty’s, LLC v. WDOR</i> , 2016 WL 3131450 (WTAC May 19, 2016).....	11
<i>Butcher v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 2007 WI App. 5, 298 Wis. 2d 468, 727 N.W.2d 546	1
<i>Cholvin v. DHFS</i> , 2008 WI App 127, 313 Wis. 2d 749, N.W.2d 118, 123	8
<i>Employers Insurance Co. Inc. v. Tesmer</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 733, 469 N.W.2d 203 (Ct. App. 1991.)	1
<i>Hansen v. WDOR</i> , Wis. Tax Rptr. (CCH) (WTAC 1994)	11
<i>Hennick v. DOR</i> , Wis. Tax. Rptr. (CCH) (WTAC 1989)	11
<i>Hogan v. Musolf</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 1, 471 N.W.2d 216 (1991)	14
<i>Metz v. Veterinary Examining Bd.</i> , 2007 WI App 220, 305 Wis. 2d 788, 741 N.W. 2d 244	6, 7, 12
<i>NCR Corporation v. DOR</i> , Wis. Tax. Rptr. (CCH) (WTAC 1992).....	11
<i>Republic Airlines v. WDOR</i> , Wis. Tax Rptr. (CCH) (WTAC 1989).....	11
<i>Sawekja v. Morgan</i> , 56 Wis. 2d 70, 201 N.W.2d 528 (1972)	7, 11
<i>State ex rel. Lynch v. Conta</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 662, 667, 239 N.W.2d 313 (1967)	9
<i>State v. Gudgeon</i> , 2006 WI App 143, 295 Wis. 2d 189, 720 N.W.2d 114	16
<i>State v. Jimmie RR</i> , 2000 WI App 5, 232 Wis. 2d 138, 606 N.W.2d 196	16
<i>State v. Pepin</i> , 110 Wis.2d 431, 328 N.W.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1982)	16

<i>Superior Hazardous Waste Group, Inc. v. WDOR</i> , Wis. Tax Rptr. (CCH) (WTAC 1998).....	11
<i>Wisconsin Steel Industries, Inc. v. WDOR</i> , Wis Tax. Rptr. (CCH).....	11
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 227.40	4
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(2)(e)	5
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(4)(a)	3, 11
Wis. Stat. § 227.41	13
Wis. Stat. § 227.41	12
Wis. Stat. § 227.52	5
Wis. Stat. § 227.58	5
Wis. Stat. § 70.111(27).....	3, 8, 9
Wis. Stat. § 70.995	13
Wis. Stat. § 71.05(1)(a)	14
Wis. Stat. § 73.01(4)(a)	3
Chapter 227	3, 8
